

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s).7393/2020

THE LAND ACQUISITION COLLECTOR (CENTRAL ZONE) & ANR.Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

DEVI RAM & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(FOR ORDERS ON INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATIONS IN SLP (C) NOS.9211, 9214, 9215 of 2020, DIARY NO.12897 OF 2020 AND SLP (C) NO.4458 OF 2021)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 9211/2020 (XIV)

(IA No. 151170/2023 - APPLICATION FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING THE APPLICATION FOR SETTING ASIDE THE ABATEMENT, IA No. 151167/2023 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION AND IA No. 151168/2023 - SETTING ASIDE AN ABATEMENT)

SLP(C) No. 9214/2020 (XIV)

(IA No. 170492/2023 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION)

SLP(C) No. 9215/2020 (XIV)

(IA No. 155800/2023 - APPLICATION FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING THE APPLICATION FOR SETTING ASIDE THE ABATEMENT, IA No. 155796/2023 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION AND IA No. 155797/2023 - SETTING ASIDE AN ABATEMENT)

SLP(C) No. 4458/2021 (XIV)

(IA No. 170622/2023 - APPLICATION FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING THE APPLICATION FOR SETTING ASIDE THE ABATEMENT, IA No. 170620/2023 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION AND IA No. 170621/2023 - SETTING ASIDE AN ABATEMENT)

Diary No(s). 12897/2020 (XIV)

(IA No. 151165/2023 - APPLICATION FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING THE APPLICATION FOR SETTING ASIDE THE ABATEMENT, IA No. 151161/2023 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION AND IA No. 151162/2023 - SETTING ASIDE AN ABATEMENT)

Date : 15-09-2023 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

**CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE UJJAL BHUYAN
[IN CHAMBER]**

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Abhinav Mukerji, AOR

**Mr. Vishwanathan Iyer, Adv.
Ms. Shimpy Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Aditya Kaul, Adv.
Mr. Vidit Aggarwal, Adv.
Ms. Jyoti Mehra, Adv.
Mr. Sandeep Jindal, AOR**

For Respondent(s) Ms. Preeti Gupta, AOR

**Mr. Mahendra Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Alok Kumar Dwivedi, Adv.
Mr. Vijay Babu, Adv.
Mr. Mahendra Singh, Adv.
Mr. Chandan Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Kishor Kumar Pandey, Adv.
Mr. Satyaveer Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Dilip Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Rajnish Kumar Jha, AOR**

**UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R**

**IA No.151167/2023, IA No.151168/2023 AND IA No.151170/2023
in SLP (C) No.9211/2020**

**Interlocutory applications filed for substitution to
bring on record the LRs of deceased sole respondent and for
setting aside abatement are allowed.**

**Delay of 1266 days in filing the application for
setting aside abatement is condoned.**

**IA No.170492/2023, IA No.170493/2023 AND IA No.170495/2023
in SLP (C) No.9214/2020**

**Interlocutory applications filed for substitution to
bring on record the LRs of deceased respondent No.8 and for
setting aside abatement are allowed.**

Delay of 391 days in filing the application for setting aside abatement is condoned.

IA No.155796/2023, IA No.155797/2023 AND IA No.155800/2023 in SLP (C) No.9215/2020

Interlocutory applications filed for substitution to bring on record the LRs of deceased respondent No.4 and for setting aside abatement are allowed.

Delay of 746 days in filing the application for setting aside abatement is condoned.

IA No.170620/2023, IA No.170621/2023 AND IA No.170622/2023 in SLP (C) No.4458/2021

Interlocutory applications filed for substitution to bring on record the LRs of deceased respondent Nos.2, 7 and 8 and for setting aside abatement are allowed.

Delay in filing the application for setting aside abatement is condoned.

Learned counsel for the petitioners have brought to the notice of the Court that in the order dated 01.11.2022, it was wrongly recorded that respondent No.10 had expired, whereas respondent No.6 had actually expired.

In view of the orders passed today in the related interlocutory applications, it is clarified that LRs of deceased respondent No.6 have been brought on record, since, respondent No.10 is very much on record.

On this, the learned counsel for the served respondents submits that name of respondent No.10 has been wrongly mentioned as Smt. Seeta Devi, whereas the correct name of respondent No.10 is Sheela Devi.

Petitioner to take steps for service of notice upon respondent No.10 as per correct name.

IA No.151161/2023, IA No.151162/2023 AND IA No.151165/2023 in SLP (C) Diary No.12897/2020

Interlocutory applications filed for substitution to bring on record the LRs of deceased respondent No.6 and for setting aside abatement are allowed.

Delay of 370 days in filing the application for setting aside abatement is condoned.

(RAVI ARORA)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(RAVINDER KUMAR)
COURT MASTER (NSH)