

ITEM NO.1705

COURT NO.8

SECTION XIV

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 7393/2020

THE LAND ACQUISITION COLLECTOR (CENTRAL ZONE) &amp; ANR.Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

DEVI RAM &amp; ANR.

Respondent(s)

(ONLY IA 220614/2023- APPLICATION FOR AMENDMENT OF NAME OF RESPONDENT NO.10 IN SLP (C) NO.4458/2021 IS LISTED)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 4458/2021 (XIV)

(FOR ORDERS ON APPLICATION FOR AMENDMENT OF NAME OF RESPONDENT NO.10 ON IA 220614/2023; IA No. 220614/2023 - APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION)

Date : 01-12-2023 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PANKAJ MITHAL  
[IN CHAMBER]

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Abhinav Mukerji, AOR

Mr. Arman Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Vishvnathan Iyer, Adv.  
Ms. Shimpay Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Aditya Kaul, Adv.  
Mr. Aman Khan Afgani, Adv.  
Ms. Jyoti Mehra, Adv.  
Ms. Y. Srivastwa, Adv.  
Mohd. Arham, Adv.  
Ms. Pooja Sharma, Adv.  
Ms. Yamani Yadav, Adv.  
Mr. Sandeep Jindal, AOR

For Respondent(s) Ms. Preeti Gupta, AOR

Mr. Alok Kumar Dwivedi, Adv.  
Ms. Ruchi Munjal, Adv.  
Mr. Amolak, Adv.  
Mr. Mahendra Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. S. Dev Sharma, Adv.  
Ms. Monika, Adv.  
Ms. Ekta Kalia Arora, Adv.  
Mr. Rajnish Kumar Jha, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

SLP(C) No. 4458/2021

The petitioner seeks to correct the name of the respondent no. 10. It is submitted that she is wrongly been described as "Sita Devi" whereas her actual name is "Sheela Devi".

Learned counsel has put an appearance on behalf of the respondent no. 10 and admits that her correct name is "Sheela Devi".

In view of the above, petitioner is permitted to amend the name of respondent no. 10 and file the amended cause title within a period of three weeks. Application No. 220614/2023 is allowed.

(SNEHA)  
SENIOR PERSONAL ASSISTANT

(VEENA RANI NAGPAL)  
COURT MASTER (NSH)